
DESCRIPTION
OF AREA

Frontier PCAs: Ajo, Colorado City, Grand Canyon Village, Morenci, Page, Quartzsite, 
Springerville/Eager, Willcox & Bowie, Williamson

Rural PCAs: Anthem, Benson, Bisbee, Black Canyon City, Bullhead City, Chino Valley, Coolidge, Cottonwood\Sedona, 
Deer Valley Village, Desert View Village, Douglas & Pirtleville, Eloy, Flagstaff, Fortuna Foothills, Fountain 
Hills/Rio Verde, Glendale North, Globe, Golden Valley, Kingman, Lake Havasu City, New River/Cave Creek, 
Nogales, North Gateway/Rio Vista Village, Parker, Payson, Peoria North, Picture Rocks, Prescott, Prescott 
Valley, Rio Rico, Saddlebrooke, Safford, San Luis, Scottsdale North, Show Low, Sierra Vista, 
Snowflake/Heber, Somerton, Sun City West, Surprise North & Wickenburg, Surprise South, Thatcher, 
Winslow, Yuma

Frontier Special Area (SArea)

Urban PCAs: Ahwatukee Foothills Village, Alhambra Village, Apache Junction, Avondale, Buckeye, Camelback East 
Village, Casa Grande, Casas Adobes, Catalina Foothills, Central City Village, Chandler Central, Chandler 
North, Chandler South, Drexel Heights, El Mirage & Youngtown, Encanto Village, Estrella Village & 
Tolleson, Florence, Flowing Wells, Gilbert Central, Gilbert North, Gilbert South, Glendale Central, Glendale 
West, Gold Canyon, Goodyear & Litchfield Park, Green Valley, Laveen Village, Marana, Maricopa, Maryvale 
Village, Mesa Central, Mesa East, Mesa Gateway, Mesa North, Mesa West, North Mountain Village, Oro 
Valley, Paradise Valley, Paradise Valley Village, Peoria South, Queen Creek, Sahuarita, San Tan Valley, 
Scottsdale Central, Scottsdale South, South Mountain Village & Guadalupe, Sun City, Sun Lakes, Tanque 
Verde, Tempe North, Tempe South, Tucson Central, Tucson East, Tucson Estates, Tucson Foothills, 
Tucson South, Tucson South East, Tucson West, Vail, Valencia West

For definitions and sources of data in these profiles, see:
http://www.azdhs.gov/documents/prevention/health-systems-development/data-reports-maps/reports/datadocu.pdf

2021 STATISTICAL PROFILE

Indian PCAs: Colorado River Indian Tribe, Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation, Gila River Indian Community, Hopi Tribe, 
Hualapai Tribe, Navajo Nation, Pascua Yaqui Tribe, Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community, San 
Carlos Apache Tribe, San Xavier, Tohono O'odham Nation, White Mountain Apache Tribe
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Special Area  # frontier Frontier

DEMOGRAPHICS

POPULATION 93,474

Frontier RURAL URBAN ARIZONA

Population Density

Persons By Age

0-14

15-19

20-44

45-64

65-84

85 + 

Race/Ethnicity

White

American Indian

Black

Asian/Pacific Islander

Other

Hispanic

Gender

Females

Males 

Single Parent Families 

Female Headed Households

INCOME

Population below 100% FPL

Population below 200% FPL

Median Household Income

Children <12 in Poverty

EDUCATION

Less Than 9th Grade Education

9th-12th Grade, No Diploma

High School Graduate

Some College 

College or Professional Degree Holder

Overnight Tourist Visits

MISCELLANEOUS

Unemployed 

"Uninsured" Births 

Medicare Beneficiaries

Transportation Score 

3.2

18,035

5,345

24,742

24,580

24,694

1,765

80.2%

6.9%

0.8%

1.0%

11.1%

21.1%

49.3%

50.7%

21.9%

22.5%

16.6%

39.3%

$48,198

23.2%

3.7%

8.5%

28.3%

31.8%

26.5%

1,903,101

11.6%

2.9%

114

Medically Uninsured 11.5%

96.8%

Disability Population 20.3%

Speak Other Than English at Home 17.1%

Communities of Color 33.4%
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.................................................
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.......................................

....

............................

.........................................

.................................

............................

..............................

..............................

..........................

.............................

.........

1,490,492

258,042

2.5%

83.5%

95,348

444,489

366,596

279,458

33,769

2.3%

2.4%

9.3%

27.4%

49.7%

50.3%

23.7%

25.6%

13.4%

32.5%

$56,833

18.8%

6.8%

4.5%

24.5%

26.7%

37.3%

19,884,209

11.7%

2.2%

97.3%

8.9%

42.6

105

39.1%

15.0%

23.5%

2,809,592

580,293

3.0%

67.1%

208,015

1,085,492

622,654

325,420

43,059

6.4%

2.8%

20.7%

44.5%

49.7%

50.3%

36.1%

29.3%

18.6%

42.0%

$57,191

27.4%

9.5%

8.2%

25.6%

24.1%

32.5%

11,223,876

10.1%

1.8%

95.6%

14.2%

345.9

111

60.5%

12.8%

36.9%

7,285,370

1,384,121

4.0%

75.8%

485,151

2,400,824

1,745,588

1,142,268

139,201

4.2%

3.1%

12.9%

30.5%

50.3%

49.7%

26.9%

26.4%

14.1%

33.0%

$62,115

20.7%

23.8%

24.9%

39.1%

49,599,807

10.0%

2.3%

96.3%

10.6%

63.9

5.0%

7.0%

113

46.6%

13.2%

26.7%
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Special Area  # frontier Frontier

RESOURCE

FACILITIES

Frontier RURAL URBAN ARIZONA

General Hospitals .........................................

Designated as Sole Community Provider? ...

Specialty Beds  ............................................

Skilled Nursing Facilities ...............................

Nursing Beds ...............................................

SERVICES

Licensed Home Health Agencies ....................

Ambulatory Care Sites Type ..........................

Licensed Pharmacies ...................................

Certified Ambulance Services ........................

PERSONNEL

Primary Care Providers .................................

Ratio-Population:Providers ............................

Nurse Practitioners ......................................

Registered Nurses ........................................

Midwives ................... ..................................

Dentists .......................................................

UTILIZATION

AMBULATORY CARE SENSITIVE CONDITION

ACSs/1000 Residents Age <65 ..................

Points Above/Below (-) Statewide Average .

HOSPITALIZATION

Inpatient Days/1000 Residents ......................

Inpatient Days/1000 by Age Group:

0-14 yrs ....................................................

15-19 yrs ..................................................

20-44 yrs ..................................................

45-64 .......................................................

65-84 yrs ..................................................

85+ yrs ....................................................

Leading Diagnosis ........................................

Leading Procedure........................................

(Non-maternity related)

Yes

No

0

0

0

2

A, B, C, D, E

10

47.0

1,989

79

699

4

24

34.2

-0.4

540

259

181

341

515

837

1,457

Hospital Beds/1000 Residents .................... 0.7

15

:1

Physician Assistants .................................... 26

*** Not Applicable, ++ Insufficient Data, ## Not Available

Acute upper respiratory infection, unspecified

Insertion of Infusion Device into Superior Vena Cava, Percut

16

42

276

367

22

2,375

A, B, C, D, E

37

1,961

760

1,980

713

18,098

78

896

37.0

2.4

567

305

269

360

577

1,102

1,761

20

2.2

:1

17

26

495

2,147

41

4,952

A, B, C, D, E

96

4,215

667

3,715

1,144

21,446

117

1,142

40.9

6.4

648

369

316

465

808

1,382

1,844

21

2.4

:1

56

106

1,332

3,645

102

11,632

179

9,751

747

9,932

3,049

80,111

312

4,325

34.5

570

320

285

400

611

1,122

1,815

71

1.9

:1

***

A,B,C,D,E
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Special Area  # frontier Frontier

HEALTH STATUS

INFANT MORTALITY RATE ...............................

Frontier RURAL URBAN ARIZONA

MORTALITY, LEADING CAUSE OF DEATH

Child (1-14) ..................................................

Adolescent (15-19) ........................................

Young Adult (20-44) ......................................

Mid Age (45-64) ............................................

Elderly (65-84) ..............................................

Aged (85+) ...................................................

PERCENT PREMATURE MORTALITY

NATALITY

Fertility Rate/1000 Females 15-44 yrs ............

Birth Rate/1000 Residents .............................

0-4 Prenatal Care Visits/1000 Births ...............

Prenatal Care Began:

None .......................................................

Trimester Two ..........................................

Trimester Three ........................................

Unknown .................................................

Low-weight Births/1000 Live Births .................

Teen Births/1000 Females 14-19 yrs ..............

7.8

Other ill-defined and unspecified causes of mortalit

Asphyxiation                                        

Open wound of head                                  

Chronic ischaemic heart disease                     

Cardiac arrest                                      

Cardiac arrest                                      

65.5

89.6

5.2%

24.1%

6.7%

0.0%

75.7

Infant ........................................................... Cardiovascular disorders originating in the perinat

61.8%

Trimester One .......................................... 64.0%

9.7

18.3

*** Not Applicable, ++ Insufficient Data, ## Not Available

10.7

60.3

53.7%

4.7%

70.3%

18.3%

6.6%

0.1%

73.1

19.2

5.7

68.5

14.0

66.1

59.9%

5.8%

67.5%

20.0%

6.5%

0.2%

76.1

27.7

6.3

70.6

11.8

61.4

54.9%

5.6%

70.4%

18.1%

5.9%

0.0%

72.8

20.2

5.7

66.5
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Navajo Nation

Kingman
Flagstaff

Page

Buckeye

Ajo

Quartzsite

Colorado City

Eloy
Fortuna Foothills Thatcher

Payson

Williamson

Morenci

Vail

Grand Canyon Village

Winslow

Hopi Tribe

Tohono O'odham Nation

Chino Valley

Rio Rico

Globe

Willcox & BowieBenson

Black Canyon City

San Carlos Apache Tribe

Bisbee

Maricopa

Green Valley

Snowflake/Heber

Florence

Safford

Springerville/Eager

Douglas & Pirtleville

Saddlebrooke

Scottsdale North

White Mountain Apache Tribe

Sierra Vista

Golden Valley

Hualapai Tribe

Prescott ValleyCottonwood\Sedona

Surprise North & Wickenburg

Yuma

Show Low

Picture Rocks

Gold Canyon

Marana

Lake Havasu City

Bullhead City

Tanque Verde

Gila River Indian Community

Casa Grande

San Luis

Colorado River Indian Tribe

Goodyear & Litchfield Park

Prescott

Coolidge

Peoria North

Sahuarita

San Tan Valley

Catalina Foothills

San Xavier

Hopi Tribe

Tucson EstatesTucson South

Valencia West

North Gateway/Rio Vista Village

Oro Valley

Mesa North

Nogales

Somerton

Glendale West
Desert View Village

Avondale

Deer Valley Village
Anthem

Sun Lakes

Parker
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