## Frontier Special Area (SArea) 2021 STATISTICAL PROFILE

For definitions and sources of data in these profiles, see:

http://www.azdhs.gov/documents/prevention/health-systems-development/data-reports-maps/reports/datadocu.pdf

**DESCRIPTION** Frontier PCAs: Ajo, Colorado City, Grand Canyon Village, Morenci, Page, Quartzsite, Springerville/Eager, Willcox & Bowie, Williamson

OF AREA

Rural PCAs: Anthem, Benson, Bisbee, Black Canyon City, Bullhead City, Chino Valley, Coolidge, Cottonwood\Sedona,

Deer Valley Village, Desert View Village, Douglas & Pirtleville, Eloy, Flagstaff, Fortuna Foothills, Fountain Hills/Rio Verde, Glendale North, Globe, Golden Valley, Kingman, Lake Havasu City, New River/Cave Creek, Nogales, North Gateway/Rio Vista Village, Parker, Payson, Peoria North, Picture Rocks, Prescott, Prescott

Valley, Rio Rico, Saddlebrooke, Safford, San Luis, Scottsdale North, Show Low, Sierra Vista,

Snowflake/Heber, Somerton, Sun City West, Surprise North & Wickenburg, Surprise South, Thatcher,

Winslow, Yuma

Urban PCAs: Ahwatukee Foothills Village, Alhambra Village, Apache Junction, Avondale. Buckeye. Camelback East

Village, Casa Grande, Casas Adobes, Catalina Foothills, Central City Village, Chandler Central, Chandler North, Chandler South, Drexel Heights, El Mirage & Youngtown, Encanto Village, Estrella Village & Tolleson, Florence, Flowing Wells, Gilbert Central, Gilbert North, Gilbert South, Glendale Central, Glendale West, Gold Canyon, Goodyear & Litchfield Park, Green Valley, Laveen Village, Marana, Maricopa, Maryvale Village, Mesa Central, Mesa East, Mesa Gateway, Mesa North, Mesa West, North Mountain Village, Oro Valley, Paradise Valley, Paradise Valley, Village, Peoria South, Queen Creek, Sahuarita, San Tan Valley, Scottsdale Central, Scottsdale South, South Mountain Village & Guadalupe, Sun City, Sun Lakes, Tanque Verde, Tempe North, Tempe South, Tucson Central, Tucson East, Tucson Estates, Tucson Foothills,

Tucson South, Tucson South East, Tucson West, Vail, Valencia West

Indian PCAs: Colorado River Indian Tribe, Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation, Gila River Indian Community, Hopi Tribe,

Hualapai Tribe, Navajo Nation, Pascua Yaqui Tribe, Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community, San

Carlos Apache Tribe, San Xavier, Tohono O'odham Nation, White Mountain Apache Tribe

Arizona Frontier, Indian, Rural and Urban Primary Care Areas 2021



2021 Page 1 of 4

EMOGRAPHICS	Frontier	RURAL	URBAN	ARIZON
POPULATION	93,474	1,490,492	2,809,592	7,285,3
Population Density	3.2	42.6	345.9	63
Persons By Age				
0-14	18,035	258,042	580,293	1,384,1
15-19	5,345	95,348	208,015	485,1
20-44	24,742	444,489	1,085,492	2,400,8
45-64	24,580	366,596	622,654	1,745,5
65-84	24,694	279,458	325,420	1,142,2
85 +	1,765	33,769	43,059	139,2
Race/Ethnicity	·	•	•	
White	80.2%	83.5%	67.1%	75.
American Indian	6.9%	2.5%	3.0%	4.
Black	0.8%	2.3%	6.4%	4.
Asian/Pacific Islander	1.0%	2.4%	2.8%	3.
Other	11.1%	9.3%	20.7%	12.
Hispanic	21.1%	27.4%	44.5%	30.
Communities of Color	33.4%	39.1%	60.5%	46.
Gender				
Females	49.3%	49.7%	49.7%	50.
Males	50.7%	50.3%	50.3%	49.
Single Parent Families	21.9%	23.7%	36.1%	26.
Female Headed Households	22.5%	25.6%	29.3%	26.
Disability Population	20.3%	15.0%	12.8%	13.
Speak Other Than English at Home	17.1%	23.5%	36.9%	26.
INCOME				
Population below 100% FPL	16.6%	13.4%	18.6%	14.
Population below 200% FPL	39.3%	32.5%	42.0%	33.
Median Household Income	\$48,198	\$56,833	\$57,191	\$62,1
Children <12 in Poverty	23.2%	18.8%	27.4%	20.
EDUCATION				
Less Than 9th Grade Education	3.7%	6.8%	9.5%	5.
9th-12th Grade, No Diploma	8.5%	4.5%	8.2%	7.
High School Graduate	28.3%	24.5%	25.6%	23
Some College	31.8%	26.7%	24.1%	24.
College or Professional Degree Holder	26.5%	37.3%	32.5%	39
MISCELLANEOUS				
Overnight Tourist Visits	1,903,101	19,884,209	11,223,876	49,599,8
Unemployed	11.6%	11.7%	10.1%	10
"Uninsured" Births	2.9%	2.2%	1.8%	2
Medicare Beneficiaries	96.8%	97.3%	95.6%	96
Medically Uninsured	11.5%	8.9%	14.2%	10
Transportation Score	114	105	111	1

2021 Page 2 of 4

ESOURCE	Frontier	RURAL	URBAN	ARIZON		
FACILITIES						
General Hospitals	Yes	20	21			
Hospital Beds/1000 Residents	0.7	2.2	2.4	1		
Designated as Sole Community Provider?	No	16	17	;		
Specialty Beds	0	367	2,147	3,6		
Skilled Nursing Facilities	0	22	41	1		
Nursing Beds	0	2,375	4,952	11,6		
SERVICES						
Licensed Home Health Agencies	2	37	96	1		
Ambulatory Care Sites Type	A, B, C, D, E	A, B, C, D, E	A, B, C, D, E	A,B,C,D		
Licensed Pharmacies	15	276	495	1,3		
Certified Ambulance Services	10	42	26	1		
PERSONNEL						
Primary Care Providers	47.0	1,961	4,215	9,7		
Ratio-Population:Providers	1,989:1	760:1	667 :1	747		
Nurse Practitioners	79	1,980	3,715	9,9		
Physician Assistants	26	713	1,144	3,0		
Registered Nurses	699	18,098	21,446	80,1		
Midwives	4	78	117	3		
Dentists	24	896	1,142	4,3		
UTILIZATION						
AMBULATORY CARE SENSITIVE CONDITION	N					
ACSs/1000 Residents Age <65	34.2	37.0	40.9	34		
Points Above/Below (-) Statewide Average . HOSPITALIZATION	-0.4	2.4	6.4			
Inpatient Days/1000 Residents	540	567	648	5		
Inpatient Days/1000 by Age Group:						
0-14 yrs	259	305	369	3		
15-19 yrs	181	269	316	2		
20-44 yrs	341	360	465	4		
45-64	515	577	808	6		
65-84 yrs	837	1,102	1,382	1,1		
85+ yrs	1,457	1,761	1,844	1,8		
Leading Diagnosis	Acute upper respiratory infection, unspecified					
Leading Procedure	Insertion of Infus	ion Device into	Superior Vena C	Cava, Percu		

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Not Applicable, ++ Insufficient Data, ## Not Available

2021 Page 3 of 4

HEALTH STATUS	Frontier	RURAL	URBAN	ARIZONA		
INFANT MORTALITY RATE	7.8	5.7	6.3	5.7		
MORTALITY, LEADING CAUSE OF DEATH						
Infant	Cardiovascular disorders originating in the perinat					
Child (1-14)	Other ill-defined and unspecified causes of mortalit					
Adolescent (15-19)	Asphyxiation					
Young Adult (20-44)	Open wound of head					
Mid Age (45-64)	Chronic ischaemic heart disease					
Elderly (65-84)	Cardiac arrest					
Aged (85+)	Cardiac arrest					
PERCENT PREMATURE MORTALITY	61.8%	53.7%	59.9%	54.9%		
NATALITY						
Fertility Rate/1000 Females 15-44 yrs	65.5	60.3	66.1	61.4		
Birth Rate/1000 Residents	9.7	10.7	14.0	11.8		
0-4 Prenatal Care Visits/1000 Births	89.6	68.5	70.6	66.5		
Prenatal Care Began:						
None	5.2%	4.7%	5.8%	5.6%		
Trimester One	64.0%	70.3%	67.5%	70.4%		
Trimester Two	24.1%	18.3%	20.0%	18.1%		
Trimester Three	6.7%	6.6%	6.5%	5.9%		
Unknown	0.0%	0.1%	0.2%	0.0%		
Low-weight Births/1000 Live Births	75.7	73.1	76.1	72.8		
Teen Births/1000 Females 14-19 yrs	18.3	19.2	27.7	20.2		

\*\*\* Not Applicable, ++ Insufficient Data, ## Not Available

## Arizona Frontier, Indian, Rural and Urban Primary Care Areas 2021

